ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Civil Appeal No.4954-4957/2018

FEDERATION OF INDIAN AIRLINES THROUGH ITS ASSOCIATE & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CIVIL AVIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing, stay and summon of records, permission to file appeal and permission to file additional documents)

WITH Diary No.18739/2018 (XVII) Diary No.18741/2018 (XVII) Diary No.18752/2018 (XVII)

Date: 22-05-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA (VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR

Mr. Mrinal Ojha, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Chhaya, Adv.

Ms. Manvi Adlakha, Adv.

Mr. Naman Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Hemant Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kiran, Adv.

Ms. Rusheet L. Sawja, Adv.

D.Nos.18739/18, 18741/18 & 18752/18 Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Monisha Suri, Adv.

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.

Mr. Vaarish K. Sawlani, Adv.

Mr. Sohrab Singh Mann, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Dhavish Chitkara, Adv.

Mr. Vaarish Sawlani, Adv.

Mr. Shiv K. Suri, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Saini, Adv.

Ms. Vinishma Kaul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kiran Kumar Patra, AOR

For R-5

Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Milanka Choudhary, Adv. Ms. Abhilasha Singh, Adv. Ms. Kirat Randhawa, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file the appeal is granted.

Delay condoned.

In these appeals, the limited challenge is to direction No.7, contained in paragraph 15 of the impugned judgment, whereby all the coaches/buses and the other vehicles plying at the airport are directed to be brought in CNG MODE. It is submitted that there is no discussion and no reasons are given in support of the aforesaid direction in the impugned order. It is also submitted that there are different types of vehicles which are deployed at the Airport and many of them cannot even be converted into CNG.

Issue notice.

As Mr. Atul Sharma, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No.5, Delhi International Airport Limited, no further notice need be issued to the said respondent.

There shall be stay of the aforesaid direction in the meantime.

(Chetan Kumar)
AR-cum-PS

(Kailash Chander) Court Master